82 COLLEGE
g2 /DESERT

Curriculum Committee
Agenda for Tuesday, October 15, 2020
12:30 p.m.
https://cccconfer.zoom.us/j/9037579097

Committee Members (10-11 voting):

J. Learned (Chair), A. Garcia (Adjunct), C. Reba (Arts & Media), G. Brown
(Business & Applied Technology), K. Camacho (Communication & Humanities),
S. Hauf (General Counseling), W. Ansley (Health Sciences & Education), J. An-
Dunning (Library, DE, Student Support), J. Matthews (Math & Computer
Science), R. Burns (Science), J. Cathcart (Social Sciences)

Quorum: 5-6 Majority: 6-7

Ex-Officio (non-voting): A. Nery (Vice President, Instruction), S. Fry (Student
Learning Outcome Coordinator), M. Jasso (Articulation Officer), TBD (Student
Representative), J. Magbuhat and R. Brazell (Curriculum & Catalog Specialists)

1. Opening Items
1.1 Roll Call by Academic Unit/Presence of Quorum

1.2 Public Comments

2. Action Items

2.1 APPROVAL OF AGENDA

2.2 APPROVAL OF OCTOBER 6, 2020 MINUTES
2.3 CONSENT

New courses and Programs/substantive changes to courses and programs,
2" READING:

2.3.1 New Course Designator/Subject

CJ - Criminal Justice
® This new course designator will replace AJ — Administration of Justice.

New Courses
2.3.2 AIS 030 Real Estate Principles
2.3.3 AIS 032 Real Estate Practice
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Course Modifications

2.3.4 BCOT 010 Basic Correctional Officer Training
e Change Units from: 44 (Lec: 10 + Lab: 4) to 16 (Lec: 12 + Lab: 4); change

total Contact Hours from: 400-(Lee:180—+Lab:—220) to 460 (Lec: 218.5 +
Lab: 241.5); add advisory KINE 037, and update content.

2.3.5 CDE 104 Introduction to Curriculum
e Add CDE 101 and CDE 102 as optional corequisites.
2.3.6 CDE 203 Observation and Assessment
e Add CDE 201 as an optional corequisite.
2.3.7 CJ 001 Introduction to Criminal Justice
2.3.8 CJ 002 Concepts of Criminal Law
2.3.9 CJ 003 Legal Aspects of Evidence
2.3.10 CJ 004 Criminal Court Process
2.3.11 CJ 005 Racial Issues and the Police
2.3.12 CJ 006 Criminal Investigation
2.3.13 CJ 008 Patrol Operations
2.3.14 CJ 009 Traffic Enforcement
2.3.15 CJ 010 Juvenile Procedures
2.3.16 CJ 016 Narcotics Control
2.3.17 Cl 017 Natural Resources Law Enforcement
2.3.18 CJ 021 Introduction to Forensics
2.3.19 CJ 024 Investigative Report Writing
2.3.20 CJ 025 Introduction to Homeland Security Terrorism
2.3.21 CJ] 026 Homeland Security and Intelligence Gathering
2.3.22 CJ 030 Introduction to Corrections

e Change course designator from Ad to CJ, update course content, course
objectives, SLOs, methods of instruction and evaluation, and class
assignments.

2.3.23 ESLN 309A ESL - Foundations
e PERIODIC REVIEW: Add hybrid modality and textbook update.

2.3.24 ESLN 360A Vocational ESL for the Workplace I

e Change of prerequisite, add hybrid modality, update SLO, and change CB21
(Course-Prior-to-College-Level) code from 3 to 4.
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2.3.25

2.3.26
2.3.27
2.3.28
2.3.29
2.3.30

2.3.31

2.3.32

2.3.33
2.3.34
2.3.35

2.3.36
2.3.37
2.3.38
2.3.39
2.3.40
2.3.41
2.3.42
2.3.43
2.3.44
2.3.45

2.3.46

2.3.47

ESLN 360B Vocational ESL for the Workplace 11

e Change of prerequisite, add hybrid modality, update SLO, and change CB21
(Course-Prior-to-College-Level) code from 4 to 5.

FIRE 002 Fire Prevention

FIRE 003 Fire Protection Systems

FIRE 004 Building Construction for Fire Protection

FIRE 006 Hazardous Materials/ICS

FIRE 007 Principles of Fire Emergency Services Safety
Survival

FIRE 008 Firefighting Strategies Tactics

e Textbook update

KINE 001 First Aid and Safety

e Add hybrid modality, update methods of instruction and evaluation.

ACR 095A Air Conditioning Refrigeration Work Experience
AGBU 095A  Agriculture-Business Work Experience

AGEH 095A Environmental Horticulture Turfgrass Work
Experience

ANTH 095A  Anthropology Work Experience

ARCH 095A  Architecture Work Experience

ART 095A Art Work Experience

AUTO 095A  Automotive Technology Work Experience
BI 095A Biology Work Experience

BUAC 095A  Accounting Work Experience

BUHM 095A  Hotel & Restaurant Management Work
BUMA 095A  Business Management Work Experience
CART 095A Culinary Arts Work Experience

CDE 095A Child Development & Education Work

Experience

CIS 095A Computer Information Systems Work
Experience

CJ 095A Criminal Justice Work Experience
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2.3.48
2.3.49
2.3.50
2.3.51

2.3.52
2.3.53
2.3.54
2.3.55
2.3.56
2.3.57
2.3.58
2.3.59
2.3.60
2.3.61
2.3.62
2.3.63
2.3.64
2.3.65
2.3.66
2.3.67
2.3.68
2.3.69
2.3.70
2.3.71

CM 095A
CS 095A
DDP 095A
EMT 095A

Construction Management Work Experience
Computer Science Work Experience
Digital Design & Production Work Experience

Emergency Medical Services Work Experience

ENG_095A £ natish Work Exper

ESYS 095A
FILM 095A
FIRE 095A
GOLF 095A
HIST 095A
HS 095A
HSAD 095A
J 095A
KINE 095A
MATH 095A
MC 095A
MUS 095A
NR 095A
PH 095A
PS 095A
PSY 095A
RE 095A
RTV 095A
SOC 095A
WEG 095A

Energy Systems Technology Work Experience
Film Work Experience

Fire Technology Work Experience

Golf Work Experience

History Work Experience

Health Sciences Work Experience
Alcohol and Drug Work Experience
Journalism Work Experience
Kinesiology Work Experience

Math Work Experience

Mass Communication Work Experience
Music Work Experience

Natural Resources Work Experience
Physics Work Experience

Political Science Work Experience
Psychology Work Experience
Recreation Work Experience

Radio & TV Work Experience
Sociology Work Experience

Work Experience, General

e Update catalog description, course content objectives, SLOs, instruction and
methods of evaluation and out of class assignments.

2.4 ITEMS PULLED FROM CONSENT
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2.5 COURSES AND PROGRAMS - 1st READING
New Courses
2.5.1 AUTO 385 ASE Exam Preparation
2.5.2 AUTO 390A  Shopkey Pro Level - 1

Originator: Douglas Redman
Team Discussion
e Requisites and Entrance Skills
e Course Content and Units
e Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
¢ Articulation, GE’s and Coding

2.5.3 SOC 005 Sociology of Gender and Sexuality

Originator: Nicole Tortoris
Team Discussion
e Requisites and Entrance Skills
e Course Content and Units
e Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
¢ Articulation, GE’s and Coding

2.5.4 SOC 006 Introduction to Criminology

Originator: Marissa Banuelos

Team Discussion

Requisites and Entrance Skills

Course Content and Units

Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
Articulation, GE’s and Coding

Course Modifications
2.5.5 ACR 091 Advanced Building Control Networks

2.5.6 ACR 092 Advanced Building Automation Networks and
Programming

Originator: Ramiro Galicia

Team Discussion

Requisites and Entrance Skills

Course Content and Units

Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
Articulation, GE’s and Coding

2.5.7 CH 001A General Chemistry I

Originator: Robert Guinn
Team Discussion
e Requisites and Entrance Skills
e Course Content and Units
e Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
¢ Articulation, GE’s and Coding
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2.5.8
2.5.9
2.5.10
2.5.11
2.5.12

2.5.13
2.5.14
2.5.15
2.5.16

2.5.17

2.5.18

2.5.19
2.5.20
2.5.21
2.5.22

HSAD 020 Biomedical Pharmacology

HSAD 022 Case Management

HSAD 024 Law/Ethics: Community Resources
HSAD 034 Dual Diagnosis

HSAD 036 Counseling Diverse Populations

Originator: Chris Jones
Team Discussion
e Requisites and Entrance Skills
e Course Content and Units
e Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
¢ Articulation, GE’s and Coding

PSY 023 Psychology of Women
PSY 027 Biological Psychology
PSY 029 Abnormal Psychology
PSY 030 Social Psychology

Originator: Chris Jones
Team Discussion
e Requisites and Entrance Skills
e Course Content and Units
e Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
¢ Articulation, GE’s and Coding

SOC 001 Introduction to Sociology

Originator: Nicole Tortoris
Team Discussion

Requisites and Entrance Skills

Course Content and Units

Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
Articulation, GE’s and Coding

New Program - Certificate of Achievement (CoA)

Business Information Worker — Real Estate Specialist CoA
Originator: Pablo Romero
Team Discussion

e Program Name, Descriptions, and Outcomes

e Program Requirements

e Narrative

e Attachments

Program Modifications

Business Information Worker - Office Professional CoA
Business Information Worker — Office Manager CoA
Business Information Worker — Marketing Specialist CoA
Business Information Worker — Medical Office Specialist CoA
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2.5.23 Business Information Worker — Legal Office Specialist CoA
Originator: Pablo Romero
Team Discussion
e Program Name, Descriptions, and Outcomes
e Program Requirements
e Narrative
e Attachments

3. Information/Discussion
3.1 Course Ranking Template

3.2 Associate Degrees for Transfer (ADTs) Update - Transfer Model Curriculum
(TMCs) Undergoing 5-Year Review for Fall 2020

3.2.1 Administration of Justice
3.2.2 Child Development
3.2.3 Computer Science

3.2.4 English

3.2.5 Geology

3.2.6 Global Studies

3.2.7 Philosophy

3.2.8 Public Health Science
3.2.9 Spanish

3.2.10 Studio Arts

4, Good of the Order
5. Future Agenda Topics

6. Adjournment

Next Meeting: Tuesday, November 3, 2020 | 12:30 pm | via cccconfer.zoom
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