

# Curriculum Committee Agenda for Tuesday, October 15, 2020

12:30 p.m.

https://cccconfer.zoom.us/j/9037579097

## **Committee Members (10-11 voting):**

J. Learned (Chair), A. Garcia (Adjunct), C. Reba (Arts & Media), G. Brown (Business & Applied Technology), K. Camacho (Communication & Humanities), S. Hauf (General Counseling), W. Ansley (Health Sciences & Education), J. An-Dunning (Library, DE, Student Support), J. Matthews (Math & Computer Science), R. Burns (Science), J. Cathcart (Social Sciences)

Quorum: 5-6 Majority: 6-7

**Ex-Officio (non-voting):** A. Nery (Vice President, Instruction), S. Fry (Student Learning Outcome Coordinator), M. Jasso (Articulation Officer), TBD (Student Representative), J. Magbuhat and R. Brazell (Curriculum & Catalog Specialists)

# 1. Opening Items

- 1.1 Roll Call by Academic Unit/Presence of Quorum
- 1.2 Public Comments

#### 2. Action Items

- 2.1 APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- 2.2 APPROVAL OF OCTOBER 6, 2020 MINUTES
- 2.3 CONSENT

New courses and Programs/substantive changes to courses and programs, **2**<sup>nd</sup> **READING**:

2.3.1 New Course Designator/Subject

CJ - Criminal Justice

• This new course designator will replace AJ – Administration of Justice.

#### **New Courses**

2.3.2	AIS 030	Real Estate Principles	
233	ΔIS 032	Real Estate Practice	

### **Course Modifications**

2.3.4	total Contact	Basic Correctional Officer Training from: 14 (Lec: 10 + Lab: 4) to 16 (Lec: 12 + Lab: 4); change Hours from: 400-(Lec: 180 + Lab: 220) to 460 (Lec: 218.5 + add advisory KINE 037, and update content.
2.3.5	CDE 104 • Add CDE 101	Introduction to Curriculum and CDE 102 as optional corequisites.
2.3.6	CDE 203 • Add CDE 201	Observation and Assessment as an optional corequisite.
2.3.7	CJ 001	Introduction to Criminal Justice
2.3.8	CJ 002	Concepts of Criminal Law
2.3.9	CJ 003	Legal Aspects of Evidence
2.3.10	CJ 004	Criminal Court Process
2.3.11	CJ 005	Racial Issues and the Police
2.3.12	CJ 006	Criminal Investigation
2.3.13	CJ 008	Patrol Operations
2.3.14	CJ 009	Traffic Enforcement
2.3.15	CJ 010	Juvenile Procedures
2.3.16	CJ 016	Narcotics Control
2.3.17	CJ 017	Natural Resources Law Enforcement
2.3.18	CJ 021	Introduction to Forensics
2.3.19	CJ 024	Investigative Report Writing
2.3.20	CJ 025	Introduction to Homeland Security Terrorism
2.3.21	CJ 026	Homeland Security and Intelligence Gathering
2.3.22		Introduction to Corrections se designator from AJ to CJ, update course content, course LOs, methods of instruction and evaluation, and class
2.3.23	ESLN 309A	ESL - Foundations

- **PERIODIC REVIEW**: Add hybrid modality and textbook update.
- 2.3.24 ESLN 360A Vocational ESL for the Workplace I
  - Change of prerequisite, add hybrid modality, update SLO, and change CB21 (Course-Prior-to-College-Level) code from 3 to 4.

2.3.25		Vocational ESL for the Workplace II  erequisite, add hybrid modality, update SLO, and change CB21 -to-College-Level) code from 4 to 5.
	(Course Triol	to comege zeven, code mem i to <u>z</u> .
2.3.26	FIRE 002	Fire Prevention
2.3.27	FIRE 003	Fire Protection Systems
2.3.28	FIRE 004	Building Construction for Fire Protection
2.3.29	FIRE 006	Hazardous Materials/ICS
2.3.30	FIRE 007	Principles of Fire Emergency Services Safety Survival
2.3.31	FIRE 008	Firefighting Strategies Tactics
	• Textbook upo	late
2.3.32	KINE 001	First Aid and Safety
	Add hybrid m	odality, update methods of instruction and evaluation.
2.3.33	ACR 095A	Air Conditioning Refrigeration Work Experience
2.3.34	AGBU 095A	Agriculture-Business Work Experience
2.3.35	AGEH 095A	Environmental Horticulture Turfgrass Work Experience
2.3.36	ANTH 095A	Anthropology Work Experience
2.3.37	ARCH 095A	Architecture Work Experience
2.3.38	ART 095A	Art Work Experience
2.3.39	AUTO 095A	Automotive Technology Work Experience
2.3.40	BI 095A	Biology Work Experience
2.3.41	BUAC 095A	Accounting Work Experience
2.3.42	BUHM 095A	Hotel & Restaurant Management Work
2.3.43	BUMA 095A	Business Management Work Experience
2.3.44	CART 095A	Culinary Arts Work Experience
2.3.45	CDE 095A	Child Development & Education Work Experience
2.3.46	CIS 095A	Computer Information Systems Work Experience
2.3.47	CJ 095A	Criminal Justice Work Experience

2.3.48	CM 095A	Construction Management Work Experience
2.3.49	CS 095A	Computer Science Work Experience
2.3.50	DDP 095A	Digital Design & Production Work Experience
2.3.51	EMT 095A	Emergency Medical Services Work Experience
	ENG 095A	English Work Experience
2.3.52	ESYS 095A	Energy Systems Technology Work Experience
2.3.53	FILM 095A	Film Work Experience
2.3.54	FIRE 095A	Fire Technology Work Experience
2.3.55	GOLF 095A	Golf Work Experience
2.3.56	HIST 095A	History Work Experience
2.3.57	HS 095A	Health Sciences Work Experience
2.3.58	HSAD 095A	Alcohol and Drug Work Experience
2.3.59	J 095A	Journalism Work Experience
2.3.60	KINE 095A	Kinesiology Work Experience
2.3.61	MATH 095A	Math Work Experience
2.3.62	MC 095A	Mass Communication Work Experience
2.3.63	MUS 095A	Music Work Experience
2.3.64	NR 095A	Natural Resources Work Experience
2.3.65	PH 095A	Physics Work Experience
2.3.66	PS 095A	Political Science Work Experience
2.3.67	PSY 095A	Psychology Work Experience
2.3.68	RE 095A	Recreation Work Experience
2.3.69	RTV 095A	Radio & TV Work Experience
2.3.70	SOC 095A	Sociology Work Experience
2.3.71		Work Experience, General g description, course content objectives, SLOs, instruction and valuation and out of class assignments.

# 2.4 ITEMS PULLED FROM CONSENT

#### 2.5 COURSES AND PROGRAMS - 1st READING

#### **New Courses**

- 2.5.1 AUTO 385 ASE Exam Preparation
- 2.5.2 AUTO 390A Shopkey Pro Level 1

**Originator:** Douglas Redman

**Team Discussion** 

- Requisites and Entrance Skills
- Course Content and Units
- Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
- · Articulation, GE's and Coding

#### 2.5.3 SOC 005 Sociology of Gender and Sexuality

**Originator:** Nicole Tortoris

**Team Discussion** 

- Requisites and Entrance Skills
- Course Content and Units
- Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
- Articulation, GE's and Coding

### 2.5.4 SOC 006 Introduction to Criminology

**Originator:** Marissa Banuelos

**Team Discussion** 

- Requisites and Entrance Skills
- Course Content and Units
- Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
- Articulation, GE's and Coding

#### Course Modifications

- 2.5.5 ACR 091 Advanced Building Control Networks
- 2.5.6 ACR 092 Advanced Building Automation Networks and Programming

Originator: Ramiro Galicia

**Team Discussion** 

- Requisites and Entrance Skills
- · Course Content and Units
- Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
- Articulation, GE's and Coding

### 2.5.7 CH 001A General Chemistry I

**Originator:** Robert Guinn

**Team Discussion** 

- Requisites and Entrance Skills
- Course Content and Units
- Methods of Instruction and Evaluation
- Articulation, GE's and Coding

2.5.8	HSAD 020	Biomedical Pharmacology	
2.5.9	HSAD 022	Case Management	
2.5.10	HSAD 024	Law/Ethics: Community Resources	
2.5.11	HSAD 034	Dual Diagnosis	
2.5.12	HSAD 036	Counseling Diverse Populations	
	Originator: Chri		
	Team Discussion	on s and Entrance Skills	
	• Course Co	ontent and Units	
		of Instruction and Evaluation on, GE's and Coding	
		,	
2.5.13	PSY 023	Psychology of Women	
2.5.14	PSY 027	Biological Psychology	
2.5.15	PSY 029	Abnormal Psychology	
2.5.16	PSY 030	Social Psychology	
	Originator: Chri		
		s and Entrance Skills	
	• Course Co	ontent and Units	
		of Instruction and Evaluation on, GE's and Coding	
2 5 17	505.001	Introduction to Conjulary	
2.5.17	SOC 001	Introduction to Sociology	
	Originator: Nicole Tortoris Team Discussion		
	Requisites and Entrance Skills     Course Content and Units		
	<ul><li>Course Content and Units</li><li>Methods of Instruction and Evaluation</li></ul>		
	<ul> <li>Articulation</li> </ul>	on, GE's and Coding	
	New Program	- Certificate of Achievement (CoA)	
2.5.18	_	rmation Worker – Real Estate Specialist CoA	
	<b>Originator:</b> Pabl		
	Team Discussion	on n Name, Descriptions, and Outcomes	
		n Requirements	
	Narrativ		
	• Attachn	nents	
	Program Mod	<u>ifications</u>	
2.5.19	Business Information Worker – Office Professional CoA		
2.5.20	Business Information Worker – Office Manager CoA		
2.5.21	Business Information Worker – Marketing Specialist CoA		
2.5.22	Business Info	rmation Worker – Medical Office Specialist CoA	

## 2.5.23 Business Information Worker – Legal Office Specialist CoA

Originator: Pablo Romero

**Team Discussion** 

- Program Name, Descriptions, and Outcomes
- Program Requirements
- Narrative
- Attachments

## 3. Information/Discussion

- 3.1 Course Ranking Template
- 3.2 Associate Degrees for Transfer (ADTs) Update Transfer Model Curriculum (TMCs) Undergoing 5-Year Review for Fall 2020
  - 3.2.1 Administration of Justice
  - 3.2.2 Child Development
  - 3.2.3 Computer Science
  - 3.2.4 English
  - 3.2.5 Geology
  - 3.2.6 Global Studies
  - 3.2.7 Philosophy
  - 3.2.8 Public Health Science
  - 3.2.9 Spanish
  - 3.2.10 Studio Arts
- 4. Good of the Order
- 5. Future Agenda Topics
- 6. Adjournment

Next Meeting: Tuesday, November 3, 2020 | 12:30 pm | via cccconfer.zoom